
1

Notice of a meeting of
Cabinet

Tuesday, 10 April 2018
6.00 pm

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Steve Jordan, Flo Clucas, Chris Coleman, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 

Andrew McKinlay and Roger Whyborn

Agenda 
SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018

(Pages 
5 - 14)

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting

SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 
on this occasion

SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion

SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 
Committees on this occasion

SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
AND/OR OFFICERS

5. IMPLEMENTATION OF ENFORCEMENT POWERS, 
HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016
Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety

(Pages 
15 - 28)



2

6. PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF FREEHOLD INTEREST OF 1 
HALLAND ROAD
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance

(Pages 
29 - 38)

7. REPLACEMENT AUDIO VISUAL SYSTEM IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER
Report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services

(Pages 
39 - 56)

8. RENT SUPPORT GRANTS TO THIRD SECTOR 
ORGANISATIONS
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance

(Pages 
57 - 86)

SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION 
 Leader and Cabinet Members

9. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS

SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting

SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 
DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION

SECTION 9 : LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - 
EXEMPT BUSINESS

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS
The Cabinet is recommended to approve the following 
resolution:-

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) 
Local Government Act 1972, namely:

Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual

Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)

11. A PROPERTY MATTER
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance

(Pages 
87 - 94)

12. A PROPERTY ACQUISITION
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance

(Pages 
95 - 
106)

13. A FINANCIAL MATTER
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance

(Pages 
107 - 
112)



3

Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 10 April 2018

Cabinet

Tuesday, 6th March, 2018
6.00  - 6.50 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet 

Member Healthy Lifestyles), Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member 
Housing), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and 
Safety) and Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services)

Also in attendance: Councillor Matt Babbage and Councillor David Willingham

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Councillor Rowena Hay

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
1. Question from David Chambers, Cheltenham Taxi Drivers 

Association 2016, to the Cabinet Member Development and Safety, 
Council
[...]
1



- 8 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 April 2018

other partners would be holding an event on Saturday 10 March to celebrate 
women and to inspire the young people of Cheltenham and Gloucestershire to 
fulfil their dreams. She wished to put on record her thanks to all those who were  
involved. 

The Cabinet Member Housing informed that the county wide severe weather 
protocol (SWEP) was instigated last week and CBC took the decision to extend 
its provision to ensure that those who needed support during the extreme 
weather received it.
He explained that several people did not wish to enter into the accommodation 
offered so it was a challenging time for those individuals concerned. He 
expressed his thanks to all those who had been involved in the process.

The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment wished to put on record his 
frustration at not being invited to address the recent Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting with regard to waste and recycling issues. He would make 
a continued effort to discuss with Members about his portfolio. He then wished 
to praise Ubico for its efforts during the recent severe weather event having 
completed collections on the Thursday resulting in the cancellation of only 
Friday’s collections. He thanked Ubico for this and the communications team for 
getting the message out to residents.

The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment was pleased to report that 
the current difficulties with the cemetery and crematorium were now coming to a 
close. He wished to thank staff, funeral directors and other crematoria for their 
assistance. The new build remained on track and he invited all Members to 
contact him should they wish to visit the site. 

7. DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF CABINET
Cabinet 
Member

Decision Link

Cabinet 
Member 
Development 
and Safety

Variation of 
Public 
Spaces 
Protection 
Order

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1073

Cabinet 
Member 
Development 
and Safety

Gang 
injunction

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1074

Leader Appointment 
of 
Commercial 
Director GAL

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1075

Leader Appointment 
non exec 
directors to 
GAL

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1076

Cabinet 
Member 
Finance

Award of 
contract to 
Snape 

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1078

Page 12

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1073
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1074
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1075
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1076
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1078


- 9 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 April 2018

Contracting

The Leader took the opportunity  to put on record his thanks to Councillor 
Stennett for his contributions as non-executive director to Gloucestershire 
Airport.

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



$gmaw2y4g.docx Page 1 of 6 Last updated 29 March 2018

Cheltenham Borough Council
Cabinet – 10th April 2018

Implementation of Enforcement Powers
Housing and Planning Act 2016

Accountable 
member

Councillor Andrew McKinlay, Cabinet member for Development and Safety

Accountable 
officer

Mark Nelson, Enforcement Manager

Ward(s) affected All

Key/Significant 
Decision

Yes 

Executive 
summary

This report sets out new enforcement powers contained in the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 (Part 2), including the use of civil penalties. The criteria for 
deciding the levels of such penalties are contained in Appendix 2.

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet approves, with immediate effect, the ability of the 
Council to impose fixed penalties, as detailed in the report, and the 
criteria for determining the level of penalty as contained in  
Appendix 2;

2. That Cabinet approves, with immediate effect, the Council’s use of 
powers to impose rent repayment orders, as detailed in this report;

3. That Cabinet approves the Council’s use of banning orders, as 
detailed in this report, once Chapter 2, Part 2 of the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 is in force;

4. That Cabinet authorises the Director of Environment to take such 
actions and decisions as are necessary to facilitate the effective 
implementation and operation of the Council’s powers referred to in 
this report.  

Financial implications  The Government has published regulations that state that the income 
from civil penalties can be retained by the local authority. The income must 
be used to cover the administration, legal costs and expenses incurred in 
carrying out its private rented sector enforcement function. Any amount 
outside of that has to be paid into the consolidated fund.

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/367/contents/made 

 Contact officer:  keith Saunders          
keith.suanders@cheltenham.gov.uk , 01242 264124          

Page 15
Agenda Item 5

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/367/contents/made
mailto:keith.suanders@cheltenham.gov.uk


$gmaw2y4g.docx Page 2 of 6 Last updated 29 March 2018

Legal implications The provisions in the Housing and Planning Act 2016 were brought in to 
stop landlords renting out unsafe and substandard accommodation with 
enforcement carried out through local authorities. 

The provisions relating to civil penalties and rent repayment orders have 
been in force since 6 April 2017 and allow the Council to commence 
enforcement immediately and should be used to stop and later to prevent 
landlords from undertaking those actions they seek to penalise. 

However, the provisions relating to banning orders are yet to be allocated 
a formal commencement date. In the meantime, the Government has 
brought into force the Housing and Planning Act 2016 (Banning Order 
Offences) Regulations 2
[...]
summary 1 Halland Road is currently let to the charity Liveability who has given 6 
months’ notice to break their lease effective from the 9th April 2018. 

This has  provided the opportunity to consider the feasibility together with 
CBH of the following. 

1.  Retaining the property but as private rented accommodation.

2. To divide the property into 3 or 4, one and two bedroom flats and 
selling the long leasehold interests as first time affordable properties 
to the Under 35. 

3. To dispose of the freehold interest in the property

The option to dispose of the property is the one that is recommended. 

Recommendations It is recommended that Cabinet approves:-

Delegation to the Head of Property & Asset Management (in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance) the marketing and 
disposal of the property for best consideration and upon such other 
terms as are deemed appropriate.

Authorises the Borough Solicitor to prepare and conclude the 
necessary documentation to reflect the terms negotiated. 

Financial implications The capital receipt arising from the proposed disposal of the property will 
be exempt from HRA pooling regulations therefore leaving the full sum 
available to finance capital expenditure on new affordable housing as 
previously resolved by Council. 

Contact officer: Bob Dagger, Bob.Dagger@cheltborohomes.org       

Page 29
Agenda Item 6



$dgxiiu20.docx Page 2 of 4 Last updated 29 March 2018

Legal implications Due to its statutory status, the Council is very limited as to circumstances 
in which residential tenancies it grants are “private tenancies”, i.e. outside 
the provisions of the Housing Act 1985 which grant security of tenure and 
the Right to Buy.

As the property is currently held within the Housing Revenue Account, the 
sale will have to be in accordance with the provisions of s32 Housing Act 
1985, and require the consent of the Secretary of State. The Secretary of 
State has issued general consents in respect of certain disposals: consent 
A3.1.1 permits the freehold disposal of a vacant dwelling house for a 
consideration equal to its market value.

Contact officer: Rose Gemmell, rose.gemmell@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 
01684 272014

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development) 

n/a

Key risks There is a risk that there   the property will be empty for a period of time 
following the vacation of the property and its subsequent disposal.  The 
intention will be to monitor the property during that period thus minimising 
the risk of vandalisation or illegal occupation.

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications

1. The disposal will realise a capital receipt to be placed in the 
Housing Revenue accounts

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications

Property/Asset 
Implications

As set out in this report

Contact officer:   David.Roberts@cheltenham.gov.uk 

1. Background

1.1 1 Halland Road is a residential property located on a private cul de sac in Leckhampton.  The 
property is held in the Housing Revenue Account. 

1.2 The property is a large 4 storey semi-detached red brick Edwardian house that has been sub 
divided into 2 self-contained properties. The ground floor comprising of living room, kitchen, 
bedroom and bathroom. The upper floor comprises of 4 bedrooms, kitchen, living room, WCs, 
bathrooms. There is a large rear garden.  

1.3 The property is let to Grooms –Shaftesbury (Now Liveability) since 1990. 

1.4 The first floor is vacant and Liveability intends rehousing the tenant on the ground floor into other 
accommodation they manage. 

1.5 Liveability has served their 6 months break notice on their lease. The lease will be terminated on 
the 9th April 2018. 

1.6  The Council along with Cheltenham Borough Homes looked at the feasibility of the following 

Page 30

mailto:Roberts@cheltenham.gov.uk


$dgxiiu20.docx Page 3 of 4 Last updated 29 March 2018

along with their decisions (see attached options Appendix 3) 

1.7 The recommended option is
[...]
nger manufactured and 
it is not cost effective to carry out anything other than ad hoc repairs as 
required.

A project was set up in September 2017 to consider the options for 
replacing the system and a Cabinet Member working group was set up to 
help define the priorities. The project aims to replace the current audio 
system in the Council Chamber, and add additional options dependent on 
costings, and business case, as well as to prioritise compliance with the 
requirement to provide ‘assistive listening’.

The requirements were put out to tender in January this year and a 
preferred supplier was chosen on the basis of cost and quality. 

In February 2018 Council allocated a sum of up to £75,000 to be earmarked 
for this expenditure and it is now coming back to Cabinet to approve the 
final purchase. The proposed expenditure and rationale for the options 
chosen are set out in this report. 

Recommendations 1) That the essential and desirable items listed in paragraphs 4.1 
and 4.2 are purchased by Cheltenham Borough Council within 
a total cost of £66,000.  

2) That a sum of £5000 is provisioned for maintenance and 
support of the system over a 5 year period as follows:
i) £1000 for 2018/19 from the £75K allocated for the capital 
expenditure
ii) in subsequent years it is proposed to increase the current 
Municipal Offices maintenance budget by £1000 p.a to cover 
this either through a transfer from existing budgets or a 
growth bid.  

3) That the remaining £8K from the £75 K allocated is retained 
during 2018/19 for additional unforeseen costs and 
contingencies that may arise during the implementation, 

Page 39
Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 13 Last updated 29 March 2018

and/or later enhancements to be authorised by the Head of 
Property Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
Corporate Services.

Financial implications The initial costs of £67,000 for the purchase of the equipment and first 
year’s maintenance costs will be funded from the 2018/1
[...]
enables VCS 
groups to rent its properties through offering a rent support grant scheme. 

The current policy was adopted in December 2016 which permits VCS 
groups to apply for a rent support grant either at the start of a lease or at the 
time of a rent review. Applications are scored against four criteria with the 
amount of subsidy awarded being proportionate to the degree to which the 
applicant meets the criteria. 

Applications for rent support grants have been received from:

 Hesters Way Neighbourhood Project (for two properties)

 St Margarets Hall Users Group

 Glos and District CAB

This report sets out the proposed level of rent support grant to be awarded 
to the three applicants. 

Recommendations Cabinet agrees to the following rent support grants:

Applicant Recommended rent support grant
Hesters Way Neighbourhood Project
Neighbourhood Charity Shop
16-18 Hesters Way Road

A rent support grant of 36% of current 
market rent totalling £2,160 per 
annum.

Hesters Way Neighbourhood Project
The Living Room
Rowanfield Exchange

A rent support grant of 62% of the 
current market rent totalling £2,790

St Margarets Hall Users Group
St Margarets Hall

A rent support grant of 82% of the 
current market rent totalling £11,070

Glos and District CAB
3 St. Georges Place 

A rent support grant of 66% of current 
market rent totalling £6,600

Authorises the Strategy and Engagement Manager to enter into rent 
support grant agreements with the applicants.  

Page 57
Agenda Item 8



$ha1fpfxk.docx 10.4.18 Page 2 of 7 Last updated 29 March 2018

Financial implications The two properties occupied by the Hesters Way Neighbourhood Project 
are HRA properties, if the proposals are accepted, there is a net increase 
of rent of £1,050 per annum to the HRA.

If the proposals are accepted for the two other properties, there is an 
increase of rent of £3,730 per annum to the general fund. 

Contact officer:

paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242

Legal implications Under S123 L
[...]
ients of a rent support 
grant will submit a monitoring form to explain the activities that have been delivered from the 
premises. The monitoring information will be reviewed by the Asset Management Working Group 
that will be able to make recommendations to the Cabinet Member Finance about whether the 
grant should continue into the next year, or whether the level of rent support grant should be 
reviewed or withdrawn.

1.10 The quality and timeliness of previous monitoring information will taken into account, if the 
applicant wishes to re-apply for a rent support grant at the end of the three year period. 

2. The applications and recommendations

Applicant Current rent paid Recommended rent 
support grant

Assessment

Hesters Way 
Neighbourhood 
Project
Neighbourhood 
Charity Shop
16-18 Hesters Way 
Road

Market rent is £6,000
Currently in receipt of 
40% discount and 
therefore pays £3,600 
per annum

A rent support grant of 
36% of current market 
rent totalling £2,160 
per annum.

See appendix 2

Hesters Way 
Neighbourhood 
Project
The Living Room
Rowanfield Exchange

Market rent is £4,500
Currently in receipt of 
80% discount and 
therefore pays £900 
per annum

A rent support grant of 
62% of the current 
market rent totalling 
£2,790

See appendix 3

St Margarets Hall 
Users Group
St Margarets Hall

The market rent is 
£13,500

Currently in receipt of 
100% discount and 
therefore pays £0 per 
annum

A rent support grant of 
82% of the current 
market rent totalling 
£11,070

See appendix 4

Glos and District CAB
3 St. Georges Place 

Market rent is 
£10,000.

A rent support grant of 
66% of current market 
rent totalling £6,600

See appendix 5

Page 60



$ha1fpfxk.docx 10.4.18 Page 5 of 7 Last updated 29 March 2018

Currently in receipt of 
80% discount and 
therefore pays £2,000 
pa

3. Monitoring and Review

3.1 The council will put in place an annual monitoring process whereby these recipients of rent 
support grants will submit a monitoring form to 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 12 June 2018

Cabinet

Tuesday, 10th April, 2018
6.00  - 6.45 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet 

Member Healthy Lifestyles), Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member 
Finance), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety) 
and Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Corporate Services)

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors McKinlay and Whyborn declared an interest in agenda item 8 as 
trustees of one of the third sector organisations concerned.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were no public or member questions or petitions.

5. IMPLEMENTATION OF ENFORCEMENT POWERS, HOUSING AND 
PLANNING ACT 2016
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety introduced the report which set 
out new enforcement powers contained in the Housing and Planning Act 2016 
(Part 2), including the use of civil penalties. The criteria for deciding the levels of 
such penalties were contained in Appendix 2. He believed that this was good 
news providing extra flexibility to the Council so it could impose standards on 
the private rented sector, particular on houses of multiple occupation (HMOs). 

RESOLVED THAT

1. With immediate effect, the ability of the Council to impose fixed 
penalties, as detailed in the report, and the criteria for determining 
the level of penalty as contained in  Appendix 2 be approved.

2. With immediate effect, the Council’s use of powers to impose rent 
repayment orders, as detailed in this report be approved;

3. The Council’s use of banning orders, as detailed in this report be 
approved, once Chapter 2, Part 2 of the Housing and Planning Act 
2016 is in force;



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 June 2018

4. The Director of Environment be authorised to take such actions 
and decisions as are necessary to facilitate the effective 
implementation and operation of the Council’s powers referred to 
in this report.  

6. PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF FREEHOLD INTEREST OF 1 HALLAND ROAD
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that 1 
Halland Road was a residential property located on a private cul de sac in 
Leckhampton, and was held in the Housing Revenue Account.
 
The house was a large 4 storey semi-detached red brick Edwardian house that 
had been sub divided into 2 self-contained properties. 

The property was let to Liveability which had served its 6 months break notice 
on the lease. The lease terminated on the 9th April 2018. 

Together with Cheltenham Borough Homes the council had looked at the 
feasibility of retaining the property within the housing stock and this was 
detailed in the exempt appendix 3.

The recommended option was to dispose of the freehold interest which was 
supported by the Asset Management Working Group on 26 March.

The Cabinet Member then sought Cabinet agreement to include an additional 
third recommendation as follows : 

Recommendation 3 

Cabinet requests CBH to allocate the sale proceeds to the provision of 
additional affordable housing units aimed if possible (and subject to the 
Council’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy) at the under 35 age group.

This was supported by Members.

Members supported the recommendations, recognising the lack of affordable 
housing in the town with the provision of housing for the under 35s being crucial 
for the future of Cheltenham.

RESOLVED THAT

1. The Head of Property & Asset Management (in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance) be authorised to market and 
dispose of the property for best consideration and upon such other 
terms as are deemed appropriate.

2. The Borough Solicitor be authorised to prepare and conclude the 
necessary documentation to reflect the terms negotiated. 

3. CBH be requested to allocate the sale proceeds to the provision of 
additional affordable housing units aimed if possible (and subject 
to the Council’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy) at the under 
35 age group.



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 June 2018

7. REPLACEMENT AUDIO VISUAL SYSTEM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report and explained 
that there had been intermittent problems with the sound system in the Council 
Chamber for some time. A project was set up in September 2017 to consider 
the options for replacing the system and a Cabinet Member working group had 
been established to help define the priorities. The project aimed to replace the 
current audio system in the Council Chamber and add additional options 
dependent on costing, and business case, as well as to prioritise compliance 
with the requirement to provide assistive listening.  He was confident in the 
proposed solution which was a result of a thorough tender process in which BP 
Bastion was successful in terms of both price and quality. The wired system for 
the Council Chamber would be portable and fit for purpose. The proposal was 
to also have a wireless system for the Pittville Room. He wished to put on 
record his thanks to Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager and 
Garrie Dowling, Senior Capital Projects Surveyor for their valuable contribution 
to the process.

A Member asked whether with the new system the council would be fulfilling its 
duties in facilitating proper access to decision making for the hard of hearing. In 
response the Cabinet Member confirmed that the new system in the Chamber 
included assisted listening and there would be a much improved conventional 
system in the Pittville Room.

Finally, the Leader thanked both the Cabinet Member Corporate Services and 
the working group for their efforts and highlighted the importance of the council 
being able to communicate well.

RESOLVED THAT

1) the essential and desirable items listed in paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 
are purchased by Cheltenham Borough Council within a total 
cost of £66,000.  

2) a sum of £5000 is provisioned for maintenance and support of 
the system over a 5 year period as follows:
i) £1000 for 2018/19 from the £75K allocated for the capital 
expenditure
ii) in subsequent years it is proposed to increase the current 
Municipal Offices maintenance budget by £1000 p.a to cover this 
either through a transfer from existing budgets or a growth bid.  

3) the remaining £8K from the £75 K allocated is retained during 
2018/19 for additional unforeseen costs and contingencies that 
may arise during the implementation, and/or later enhancements 
to be authorised by the Head of Property Services in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member Corporate Services.

8. RENT SUPPORT GRANTS TO THIRD SECTOR ORGANISATIONS
Having declared an interest in this item Councillors McKinlay and Whyborn left 
the room and therefore did not participate in the debate.



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 June 2018

The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that as part 
of this council’s ambitions to support a thriving voluntary and community sector, 
the council enabled VCS groups to rent its properties through offering a rent 
support grant scheme. 

A revised rent support grant scheme was adopted in December 2016 by council 
with four outcomes as set out at paragraph 1.3 of the report. The policy 
permitted these groups to apply for a rent support grant either at the start of a 
lease or at the time of a rent review. An annual monitoring process was in place 
whereby recipients of these rent support grants must submit a monitoring form 
to explain the activities that have been delivered from the premises; this 
information would be reviewed by the AMWG.  

The Cabinet Member went on to explain that Gloucester and District Citizens 
Advice Bureau had under the criteria scored a 56% rent support grant. CAB 
provided an invaluable service to some of the most vulnerable residents in the 
town and she proposed that the additional discretionary amount of 10% be 
awarded. She highlighted that the outcomes and outputs that were detailed in 
their application stood testament to the absolute need to help sustain the CAB 
service in Cheltenham.

The Cabinet Member then reported that St Margaret’s Hall Users Group had 
under the scoring criteria scored a 72% rent support grant, and she proposed 
that an additional discretionary amount of 10% be awarded in recognition that 
activities being provided out of St Margaret’s Hall played a critical role in 
sustaining community life in Hatherley and Warden Hill.

With regards to the remaining two applications from the Hesters Way 
Neighbourhood Project, the Cabinet Member stated that, subject to Cabinet 
agreement, these would be deferred until the June Cabinet. She explained that 
additional information had been received and she wished to discuss with the 
relevant officer who was on annual leave and the relevant organisation prior to 
seeking Cabinet approval.

Members welcomed the proposals and expressed their pride in being able to 
support voluntary organizations to such a level which was unique in 
Gloucestershire and beneficial to the town. A question was raised as to the 
effect the Place Strategy would have on how this process was undertaken in the 
future. In response the Cabinet Member Finance explained that this had been 
acknowledged and it was important to review the policy to ensure that the 
criteria and outcomes expected linked to both. She informed that the Asset 
Management Working Group would have a monitoring role to play in assessing 
the success of the new policy.

RESOLVED THAT

1. The following rent support grants be agreed :

 St Margarets Hall Users Group-St Margarets Hall : A rent support 
grant of 82 % of the current market rent totalling £11,070



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 June 2018

 Glos and District CAB-3 St Georges Place : A rent support grant of 
66% of current market rent totalling £6,600

2. The Strategy and Engagement Manager be authorised to enter into 
rent support grant agreements with the applicants.

9. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles informed Members that work on the 
Town Hall was continuing and a proposal would come forward to Cabinet and 
Council in July further to consultation with residents, businesses and other 
cultural organisations. She wished to put on record her thanks to her councillor 
colleagues for their attendance at the recent pre-Council seminar by a group of 
young people and said she hoped to extend that involvement. She reported that 
the Culture Board were due to meet shortly. Work had commenced at Leisure@ 
and was expected to complete by the start of the school summer holidays. A full 
briefing on weekly cash spend on the project was received each week and she 
thanked the Director Resources and Corporate Projects for facilitating this.

The Cabinet Member Development and Safety reported on the recent call-in by 
Overview and Scrutiny of the taxi and private hire policy. It had met and 
considered the issues on 28 March and had unanimously approved the decision 
made by Cabinet in March. The new policy was therefore now live.

The Cabinet Member Housing informed Members that the draft housing and 
homelessness strategy which was now out for consultation and would be 
brought to Cabinet for approval in July. He thanked officers for their time in 
producing the draft and invited all Members to submit their comments.

The Cabinet Member Corporate Services reported that a new telephone 
exchange system would be introduced on 12/13 May in addition to new 
telephones, a percentage of which would be video phones. The new system 
would provide more resilience in terms of being expandable to meet demand 
and should the telephone exchange fail calls would be picked up by the Forest 
of Dean.

The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment referred to the Cemetery 
and Crematorium project which was on time and on budget. He wished to put 
on record his thanks to the Members on the Cabinet Member Working Group, 2 
of whom would be retiring at the election. He hoped the cross party working 
group would continue following the election as there would be a further nine 
months of the project remaining.

The Leader announced that the Local Government Pay Settlement had now 
concluded and had been accepted on the basis of the Employers’ offer of 2 %.

Finally, as it was the last Cabinet before the elections the Leader thanked the 
Chief Executive and officers for the support provided to Cabinet and also 
thanked Cabinet colleagues for their contributions to the town.

10. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF CABINET
Cabinet Decision Link



- 6 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 June 2018

Member
Cabinet 
Member 
Housing

Grant funding to 
Gloucestershire 
Nightstop

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisi
onDetails.aspx?ID=1080

Leader Appointment to the role 
of Commercial Director 
GAL
(the candidate had 
subsequently not taken 
up the role therefore 
the appointment 
process is still in 
progress)

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisi
onDetails.aspx?ID=1084

Leader To authorise a property 
transaction

(Exempt decision)

Cabinet 
Member 
Development 
and Safety

To award a contract for 
the supply,installation 
and maintenance of a 
new parking and 
revenue control system 
at Regent Arcade to 
Scheidt and Bachmann 
UK Ltd

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisi
onDetails.aspx?ID=1086

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS
RESOLVED THAT

In accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will 
be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 
3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely :

Paragraph 1 : Information relating to any individual
Paragraph 3 :  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

12. A PROPERTY MATTER
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the exempt report to Members. 
Members considered the recommendations and it was

RESOLVED THAT

The recommendations be approved.

13. A PROPERTY ACQUISITION
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the exempt report and explained that 
the acquisition would build on the council’s investment portfolio in order to 
support the Medium Term Financial strategy and the economy of the town.

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1080
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1080
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1084
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1084
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1086
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1086


- 7 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 12 June 2018

RESOLVED THAT

The recommendations be approved.

14. A FINANCIAL MATTER
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the exempt report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. Members considered the issue and 

RESOLVED THAT

The recommendations be approved.

Chairman


